ILLUMINATION
No. E352519
DS232 2835R Series Product Datasheet  ©2018 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
2835R Series is a complementary portfolio with optimized performance
and bin construction for the retrofit space. With an industry standard
footprint, it provides the perfect balance between performance and cost
efficiency for a variety of applications.
2835R Series

Product Test Conditions
The 2835R Series LEDs are tested and binned with a 20ms monopulse of rated current at a junction temperature, Tj, of 25°C.
Part Number Nomenclature
Part numbers for the 2835R Series follow the convention below:
L  1  2  8  –  A  A  B  B  R  C  3  5  0  0  D  D  D
Where:
A  A	 –	 designates nominal CCT (27=2700K, 30=3000K, 35=3500K, 40=4000K, 50=5000K, 57=5700K, 65=6500K)
B  B	 –	 designates nominal CRI (70=70CRI, 75=75CRI, 80=80CRI and 90=90CRI)
C	 –	 designates voltage (A=3V, B=6V, C=9V, D=18V, E=36V)
D  D  D	 –	 designates Lumileds internal code (0A1, 0B1, 0C1, 0D1, 0E1, etc.=shares the same base part)
Therefore, the following part number is used for a 2835R 3000K, 80CRI, 36V LED:
L  1  2  8  –  3  0  8  0  R  E  3  5  0  0  0  A  1
Lumen Maintenance
Please contact your local Sales Representative or Lumileds Technical Solutions Manager for more information about the long-
term performance of this product.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. The 2835R Series
is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely the
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following restricted
materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or polybrominated
diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
DS232 2835R Series Product Datasheet 20180720 ©2018 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 3
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
Table 1a. Product flux performance of 2835R Series at rated current, Tj=25°C.
PRODUCT NOMINAL
CCT
MINIMUM
CRI [1]
RATED
CURRENT
(mA)
LUMINOUS FLUX [1] (lm) TYPICAL
LUMINOUS
EFFICACY (lm/W)
PART NUMBER
MINIMUM TYPICAL
2835R 3V
2700K 80 60 21.0 24.0 129.0 L128-2780RA35000A1
3000K 80 60 21.5 24.5 131.7 L128-3080RA35000A1
3500K 80 60 22.0 25.0 134.4 L128-3580RA35000A1
4000K 80 60 23.0 26.5 142.5 L128-4080RA35000A1
5000K 80 60 23.0 26.5 142.5 L128-5080RA35000A1
5700K 80 60 23.0 26.5 142.5 L128-5780RA35000A1
6500K 80 60 23.0 26.5 142.5 L128-6580RA35000A1
2835R 6V
2700K 80 150 98 111 119 L128-2780RB35000A1
3000K 80 150 100 114 123 L128-3080RB35000A1
3500K 80 150 103 117 126 L128-3580RB35000A1
4000K 80 150 108 123 132 L128-4080RB35000A1
5000K 80 150 108 123 132 L128-5080RB35000A1
5700K 80 150 108 123 132 L128-5780RB35000A1
6500K 80 150 108 123 132 L128-6580RB35000A1
2835R 9V
2700K 75 100 115 129 142 L128-2775RC35000A1
3000K 75 100 115 130 143 L128-3075RC35000A1
3500K 75 100 117 133 146 L128-3575RC35000A1
4000K 75 100 120 136 149 L128-4075RC35000A1
5000K 75 100 120 136 149 L128-5075RC35000A1
5700K 75 100 120 136 149 L128-5775RC35000A1
6500K 75 100 120 136 149 L128-6575RC35000A1
2700K 80 100 105 120 132 L128-2780RC35000A1
3000K 80 100 108 123 135 L128-3080RC35000A1
3500K 80 100 110 126 138 L128-3580RC35000A1
4000K 80 100 115 132 145 L128-4080RC35000A1
5000K 80 100 115 132 145 L128-5080RC35000A1
5700K 80 100 115 132 145 L128-5780RC35000A1
6500K 80 100 115 132 145 L128-6580RC35000A1
Table 1a continued on next page.
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±2 on CRI and ±5% on luminous flux measurements.
DS232 2835R Series Product Datasheet 20180720 ©2018 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 4
Table 1a. Product flux performance of 2835R Series at rated current, Tj=25°C (continued).
PRODUCT NOMINAL
CCT
MINIMUM
CRI [1]
RATED
CURRENT
(mA)
LUMINOUS FLUX [1] (lm) TYPICAL
LUMINOUS
EFFICACY (lm/W)
PART NUMBER
MINIMUM TYPICAL
2835R 9V
2700K 80 100 108 123 135 L128-2780RC35000B1
3000K 80 100 110 125 137 L128-3080RC35000B1
3500K 80 100 115 129 142 L128-3580RC35000B1
4000K 80 100 120 135 148 L128-4080RC35000B1
5000K 80 100 120 135 148 L128-5080RC35000B1
5700K 80 100 120 135 148 L128-5780RC35000B1
6500K 80 100 120 135 148 L128-6580RC35000B1
2700K 90 100 90 102 112 L128-2790RC35000B1
3000K 90 100 92 104 114 L128-3090RC35000B1
3500K 90 100 93 105 115 L128-3590RC35000B1
4000K 90 100 100 113 124 L128-4090RC35000B1
5000K 90 100 100 113 124 L128-5090RC35000B1
5700K 90 100 100 113 124 L128-5790RC35000B1
6500K 90 100 100 113 124 L128-6590RC35000B1
2835R 9V
2700K 75 60 59 67 124 L128-2775RC35000C1
3000K 75 60 60 67 124 L128-3075RC35000C1
3500K 75 60 60 69 128 L128-3575RC35000C1
4000K 75 60 63 71 131 L128-4075RC35000C1
5000K 75 60 63 71 131 L128-5075RC35000C1
5700K 75 60 63 71 131 L128-5775RC35000C1
6500K 75 60 63 71 131 L128-6575RC35000C1
2700K 80 60 55 62 115 L128-2780RC35000C1
3000K 80 60 56 64 119 L128-3080RC35000C1
3500K 80 60 57 66 122 L128-3580RC35000C1
4000K 80 60 60 70 130 L128-4080RC35000C1
5000K 80 60 60 70 130 L128-5080RC35000C1
5700K 80 60 60 70 130 L128-5780RC35000C1
6500K 80 60 60 70 130 L128-6580RC35000C1
2835R 18V
2700K 70 50 117 133 123 L128-2770RD35000A1
3000K 70 50 118 134 124 L128-3070RD35000A1
3500K 70 50 120 137 127 L128-3570RD35000A1
4000K 70 50 128 145 134 L128-4070RD35000A1
5000K 70 50 128 145 134 L128-5070RD35000A1
5700K 70 50 128 145 134 L128-5770RD35000A1
6500K 70 50 128 145 134 L128-6570RD35000A1
2700K 80 60 123 140 130 L128-2780RD35000A1
3000K 80 60 126 143 132 L128-3080RD35000A1
3500K 80 60 130 146 135 L128-3580RD35000A1
4000K 80 60 135 155 144 L128-4080RD35000A1
5000K 80 60 135 155 144 L128-5080RD35000A1
5700K 80 60 135 155 144 L128-5780RD35000A1
6500K 80 60 135 155 144 L128-6580RD35000A1
Table 1a continued on next page.
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±2 on CRI and ±5% on luminous flux measurements.
DS232 2835R Series Product Datasheet 20180720 ©2018 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 5
Table 1a. Product flux performance of 2835R Series at rated current, Tj=25°C (continued).
PRODUCT NOMINAL
CCT
MINIMUM
CRI [1]
RATED
CURRENT
(mA)
LUMINOUS FLUX [1] (lm) TYPICAL
LUMINOUS
EFFICACY (lm/W)
PART NUMBER
MINIMUM TYPICAL
2835R 18V
2700K 70 60 126 143 132 L128-2770RD35000B1
3000K 70 60 127 145 134 L128-3070RD35000B1
3500K 70 60 130 147 136 L128-3570RD35000B1
4000K 70 60 135 152 141 L128-4070RD35000B1
5000K 70 60 135 152 141 L128-5070RD35000B1
5700K 70 60 135 152 141 L128-5770RD35000B1
6500K 70 60 135 152 141 L128-6570RD35000B1
2700K 80 60 110 126 117 L128-2780RD35000B1
3000K 80 60 113 129 119 L128-3080RD35000B1
3500K 80 60 116 132 122 L128-3580RD35000B1
4000K 80 60 122 139 129 L128-4080RD35000B1
5000K 80 60 122 139 129 L128-5080RD35000B1
5700K 80 60 122 139 129 L128-5780RD35000B1
6500K 80 60 122 139 129 L128-6580RD35000B1
2835R 36V
2700K 80 30 125 140 130 L128-2780RE35000A1
3000K 80 30 128 143 132 L128-3080RE35000A1
3500K 80 30 130 146 135 L128-3580RE35000A1
4000K 80 30 135 155 144 L128-4080RE35000A1
5000K 80 30 135 155 144 L128-5080RE35000A1
5700K 80 30 135 155 144 L128-5780RE35000A1
6500K 80 30 135 155 144 L128-6580RE35000A1
Notes for Table 1a:
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±2 on CRI and ±5% on luminous flux measurements.
DS232 2835R Series Product Datasheet 20180720 ©2018 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 6
Table 1b. Product efficacy performance of 2835R Series at rated current, Tj=25°C (continued).
PRODUCT NOMINAL
CCT
MINIMUM
CRI [1]
RATED
CURRENT
(mA)
LUMINOUS EFFICACY [1] (lm)
PART NUMBER
MINIMUM TYPICAL MAXIMUM
2835R 3V
2700K 80 42 162 171 190 L128-2780RA35000B1
3000K 80 42 171 181 210 L128-3080RA35000B1
3500K 80 42 171 181 210 L128-3580RA35000B1
4000K 80 42 181 190 210 L128-4080RA35000B1
4500K 80 42 181 190 210 L128-4580RA35000B1
5000K 80 42 181 190 210 L128-5080RA35000B1
5700K 80 42 181 190 210 L128-5780RA35000B1
6500K 80 42 181 190 210 L128-6580RA35000B1
2700K 80 42 167 176 196 L128-2780RA35000E1
3000K 80 42 176 186 210 L128-3080RA35000E1
3500K 80 42 176 186 210 L128-3580RA35000E1
4000K 80 42 186 196 210 L128-4080RA35000E1
4500K 80 42 186 196 210 L128-4580RA35000E1
5000K 80 42 186 196 210 L128-5080RA35000E1
5700K 80 42 186 196 210 L128-5780RA35000E1
6500K 80 42 186 196 210 L128-6580RA35000E1
2700K 80 42 156 164 182 L128-2780RA35000C1
3000K 80 42 164 173 210 L128-3080RA35000C1
3500K 80 42 164 173 210 L128-3580RA35000C1
4000K 80 42 173 182 210 L128-4080RA35000C1
4500K 80 42 173 182 210 L128-4580RA35000C1
5000K 80 42 173 182 210 L128-5080RA35000C1
5700K 80 42 173 182 210 L128-5780RA35000C1
6500K 80 42 173 182 210 L128-6580RA35000C1
2700K 80 42 143 151 168 L128-2780RA35000D1
3000K 80 42 151 159 185 L128-3080RA35000D1
3500K 80 42 151 159 185 L128-3580RA35000D1
4000K 80 42 159 168 185 L128-4080RA35000D1
4500K 80 42 159 168 185 L128-4580RA35000D1
5000K 80 42 159 168 185 L128-5080RA35000D1
5700K 80 42 159 168 185 L128-5780RA35000D1
6500K 80 42 159 168 185 L128-6580RA35000D1
Notes for Table 1b:
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±2 on CRI and ±5% on luminous efficacy measurements.
Optical Characteristics
Table 2. Optical characteristics for 2835R Series at rated current, Tj=25°C.